

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

ASHLAND GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC., <i>et</i>)	Case No. 2023-1588
<i>al.</i> ,)	
)	
Appellees,)	On Appeal from the Tenth District
)	Court of Appeals, Franklin County
vs.)	
)	Court of Appeals Case No.
SUPERASH REMAINDERMAN LIMITED)	22AP000638
PARTNERSHIP,)	
)	
Appellant.)	

***AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT***

David C. Tryon (0028954)
Alex M. Certo (0102790)
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-4422
Email: D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Buckeye Institute*

JAMES E. ARNOLD
Email: jarnold@arnlaw.com
MICHAEL L. DILLARD, JR.
mdillard@arnlaw.com
GERHARDT A. GOSNELL II
ggosnell@arnlaw.com
ARNOLD & CLIFFORD LLP
115 West Main Street, 4th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: (614) 460-1600

*Counsel for Appellees Ashland Global
Holdings Inc., and Ashland LLC*

RICHARD M. GARNER (0061734)
Email: rgarner@cruglaw.com
COLLINS ROCHE UTLEY & GARNER
LLC
655 Metro Place South, Suite 200
Dublin, Ohio 43017
Phone: (614) 901-9600
Fax: (614) 901-2723

*Counsel for Appellant SuperAsh
Remainderman Ltd Partnership*

JEREMY S. YOUNG
Email: jyoung@ralaw.com
STEVEN D. JONES
sjones@ralaw.com
ROETZEL & ANDRESS, LPA
41 South High Street, 21st Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: (614) 463-9770
Fax: (614) 463-9792

Counsel for Appellee Speedway LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT AND LAW.....	1
A. The freedom of contract includes the freedom from unwarranted intrusion by the courts.....	1
B. Judicial meddling in contracts increases risk and uncertainty, undermining the parties' economic decisions	6
1. Contracts allocate risk and uncertainty	7
2. Default rules decrease transaction costs	8
3. Contracts discourage carelessness and require accountability.....	9
C. Even if equity applies, it does not favor sophisticated parties such as Ashland Global.....	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashland Glob. Holdings Inc. v. SuperAsh Remainderman Ltd. P’ship</i> , 2023-Ohio-3556, 225 N.E.3d 1177 (10th Dist.).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Cincinnati City School Dist. Bd. of Edn. v. Conners</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 468, 2012-Ohio-2447, 974 N.E.2d 78.....	2, 8
<i>Dugan & Meyers Constr. Co. v. Ohio Dep’t of Adm. Servs.</i> , 113 Ohio St.3d 226, 2007-Ohio-1687, 864 N.E.2d 68.....	10
<i>Evra Corp. v. Swiss Bank Corp.</i> , 673 F.2d 951 (7th Cir.1982).....	11
<i>Finkle v. Gulf & W. Mfg. Co.</i> , 744 F.2d 1015 (3d Cir.1984).....	11
<i>Gavinzel v. Crump</i> , 89 U.S. 308 (1874).....	3
<i>Goldstick v. ICM Realty</i> , 788 F.2d 456 (7th Cir.1986).....	3
<i>Heinrichsdorf v. Stengel</i> , 22 Ohio Dec. 667 (C.P.1911).....	9
<i>J.F. v. D.B.</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 363, 2007-Ohio-6750, 879 N.E.2d 740.....	4
<i>Kham & Nate’s Shoes No. 2, Inc. v. First Bank of Whiting</i> , 908 F.2d 1351 (7th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>McLean v. Arkansas</i> , 211 US 539 (1909).....	3
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 US 412 (1908).....	3
<i>Nottingdale Homeowners’ Assn., Inc. v. Darby</i> , 33 Ohio St.3d 32, 514 N.E.2d 702 (1987).....	2
<i>Sekeres v. Arbaugh</i> , 31 Ohio St.3d 24, 508 N.E.2d 941 (1987).....	3
<i>Selmer Co. v. Blakeslee-Midwest Co.</i> , 704 F.2d 924 (7th Cir. 1983).....	6, 7

<i>Travelers Insurance Co. v. Budget Rent–A–Car Systems, Inc.</i> , 901 F.2d 765 (9th Cir.1990).....	12
<i>United States v. Carroll Towing Co.</i> , 159 F.2d 169 (2d Cir.1947).....	11
<i>Ward v. Washington Distributors, Inc.</i> , 67 Ohio App.2d 49, 425 N.E.2d 420 (6th Dist.1980)	5
<i>Warminster Equities, LLC v. Warminster Com., LLC</i> , 497 F.App’x 187 (3d Cir.2012).....	5, 11
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, 797 N.E.2d 1256.....	2
<i>Wildcat Drilling, L.L.C. v. Discovery Oil & Gas, L.L.C.</i> , 172 Ohio St.3d 160, 2023-Ohio-3398, 222 N.E.3d 621.....	2, 5
Statutes	
R.C. 1335.05	10
Other Authorities	
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in England and America</i> (14th ed.1918).....	4
3 Roscoe Pound, <i>Jurisprudence</i> (1959).....	8
Anthony Kronman & Richard Posner, <i>The Economics of Contract Law</i> (1979)	6
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed.1979).....	4
Carolyn Edwards, <i>Freedom of Contract and Fundamental Fairness for Individual Parties: The Tug of War Continues</i> , 77 UMKC L.Rev. 647 (2009).....	9, 11
David A. Strauss, <i>Why Was Lochner Wrong?</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 373 (2003).....	3, 5
E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Oops! The Waxing of Alleviating Mistakes</i> , 30 Ohio N.U.L.Rev. 167 (2004)	9
Emily L. Sherwin, <i>Law and Equity in Contract Enforcement</i> , 50 Md. L. Rev. 253 (1991).....	6
Fernando Duarte & Carlo Rosa, <i>The Equity Risk Premium: A Review of Models</i> , 2 Econ. Pol’y Rev. 39 (2015).....	7
Friedrich Kessler, <i>Contracts of Adhesion - Some Thought About Freedom of Contract</i> , 43 Colum.L.Rev. 629 (1943).....	8
Grant Gilmore, <i>The Death of Contract</i> 15 (1974)	2

Raighne Delaney & Juanita Ferguson, <i>The Equitable Maxims A Primer</i> , 48 Sum Brief 44 (2019)	11
Sechan Oh <i>et al.</i> , <i>Impact of cost uncertainty on pricing decisions under risk aversion</i> , 253 European J. Operational Rsch. 144 (2016).....	7
Stewart Macaulay, <i>Justice Traynor and the Law of Contracts</i> , 13 Stan.L.Rev. 812 (1961)	3
The Federalist No. 44 (James Madison) (Fall River Press ed.2021)	1, 2
Rules	
S.Ct.Prac.R. 7.01	9
Constitutions	
Ohio Constitution, Article VIII, Section 4 (1802)	1
U.S. Constitution, Article I, Section 10, cl. 1	1
